

05
Regular

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

HCP No. 347/2024

Abdul najam Saqib @ Saqib

..... Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Asif, Adv.

V/s

Union Territory of J&K & Ors

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Jahangir Dr, GA

vice Mr. Mohsin Qadiri, Sr. AAG

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge

ORDER

07.05.2025

CM No. 2742/2025:

This is an application filed by the petitioner seeking medical checkup of the petitioner/detenu.

In the application, it has been submitted that the detenu is suffering from acute pain in his liver while being lodged in the jail and as such, he requires medical treatment.

Having regard to the assertions made in the application, which are supported by copies of medical prescription annexed with the application, the application is allowed and the Incharge District Jail, Anantnag is directed to get the petitioner medically checked up from a specialist doctor and ensure that the detenu is provided the necessary medical treatment.

CM disposed of.

Copy of this order be sent to Incharge District Jail, Anantnag for information and compliance through Mr. Jahangir Dar, learned GA.

HCP No. 347/2024:

Pleadings in this case are complete.

List for final hearing on 08.07.2025.

Detention record be kept available on next date of hearing.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

07.05.2025

Asif